Omaha Beef (4-3) 14 16 7 7 44
Topeka Tropics (0-7) 0 20 7 6 33

Topeka, KS |

Box Score Play by Play Drive Summary Participation Coach’s View

PRD TIME SCORING SUMMARY OMAHA BEEF - TOPEKA TROPICS
1 10:20 Omaha Beef - Norman Darden 9 yd run. (Jeremy Reynolds kick is good). 7-0
Drive: 9 plays, 35 yards in 4:40.
1 05:15 Omaha Beef - Tyler Jones 14 yd pass from Andrew Jackson. (Jeremy Reynolds kick is good). 14-0
Drive: 4 plays, 20 yards in 1:51.
2 10:07 Topeka Tropics - Amaun "AJ& 7 yd pass from John Gibbs. (Brandon Stewart kick failed). 14-6
Drive: 8 plays, 45 yards in 8:39.
2 10:07 Omaha Beef - KJ Jenkins 47 yd extra point return. 16-6
2 07:.04 Omaha Beef - Deshawn Jones 4 yd run. (Jeremy Reynolds kick is good). 23-6

Drive: 3 plays, 29 yards in 2:01.

2 04:19 Topeka Tropics - John Gibbs 2 yd run. (2pt conversion rush by John Gibbs failed). 23-12
Drive: 3 plays, 5 yards in 2:00.

2 03:.01 Omaha Beef - Bobby McBride 1 yd run. (Jeremy Reynolds kick is good). 30-12
Drive: 2 plays, 5 yards in 0:56.

2 00:11 Topeka Tropics - Amaun "AJ& 17 yd run. (2pt conversion rush by Ryan Martinez is good). 30-20
Drive: 6 plays, 41 yards in 2:40.

3 04:38 Topeka Tropics - John Gibbs 1 yd run. (Brandon Stewart kick is good). 30-27
Drive: 9 plays, 45 yards in 7:12.

3 00:29 Omaha Beef - Deshawn Jones 5 yd run. (Jeremy Reynolds kick is good). 37-27
Drive: 5 plays, 30 yards in 3:11.

4 06:03 Topeka Tropics - John Gibbs 1 yd run. (Brandon Stewart kick failed). 37-33
Drive: 11 plays, 44 yards in 8:50.
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00:55 Omaha Beef - Norman Darden 4 yd pass from Andrew Jackson. (Jeremy Reynolds kick is good).

Drive: 9 plays, 36 yards in 4:02.

OMAHA BEEF STATISTICS

13 FIRST DOWNS

6 Passing

6 Rushing

1 Penalty

29% (2 of 7) THIRD DOWN EFFICIENCY
80% (4 of 5) FOURTH DOWN EFFICIENCY
159 TOTAL OFFENSE
38 Total Offensive Plays
4.2 Average gain per play
108 NET YARDS PASSING
15-22 Completions-Attempts

49 Net yards per pass play
0-0 Sacked: Number-Yards

2 Had intercepted

51 NET YARDS RUSHING

16 Rushing Attempts

3.2 Average gain per rush

91 TOTAL RETURN YARDS
6-91 Kickoff Returns: Number-Yards
00 Interception Returns: Number-Yards
1-5 PENALTIES: Number-Yards
0-0 FUMBLES: Number-Lost
1-3 SACKS: Number-Yards

00 INTERCEPTIONS: Number-Yards

44 - 33

TOPEKA TROPICS
16

7
9
0

50% (6 of 12)
25% (1 of 4)
223

53
4.2

116

16-24
4.8
1-3

107

29
3.7

131

6-131
2-0

4-30



PASSING

Andrew Jackson

RUSHING

Deshawn Jones

Norman Darden

Montero Dubose

Andrew Jackson

Bobby McBride

RECEIVING

Montero Dubose

Norman Darden

Tyler Jones
Rashad Pargo

Deshawn Jones

KICKING
KJ Jenkins

Jeremy Reynolds

KICKOFFS

Jeremy Reynolds

20:20

Omaha Beef

C-A YDS LG

15-22 108 21

ATT YDS AVG
9 20 2.2
3 18 6.0
1 6 6.0
1 4 4.0
2 3 1.5

NO YDS AVG
5 52 10.4
5 27 5.4
2 19 9.5
2 9 4.5
1 1 1.0

FG LG

NO YDS AVG

7 321 459

1D

LG

LG

21

14

XP
0/0
6/6

B

INT

1D

OB

TIME OF POSSESSION

PASSING

John Gibbs

RUSHING

John Gibbs
Amaun "AJ" Ryan
Devond Blair
Ryan Martinez

Darrell Jobe Il

RECEIVING

Ryan Martinez
Devond Blair
Amaun "AJ" Ryan
Gourney_Sloan

Shawn Thomas

KICKING
John Gibbs

Brandon Stewart

Ryan Martinez

KICKOFFS

Brandon Stewart

41:58
Topeka Tropics
C-A YDS LG TD INT
16-24 116 26 0
ATT YDS AVG LG 1D
19 56 29 9 3
5 32 6.4 17 1
3 13 4.3 8 0
1 3 3.0 3 0
1 3 3.0 3 0
NO YDS AVG LG TD
4 45 11.3 26 0
4 29 7.3 12 0
5 25 5.0 8 1
1 10 10.0 10 0
2 7 3.5 5 0
FG LG XP PTS
0/0 0
1/3 1
0/0 0
NO YDS AVG TB OB
6 263 43.8 0 0
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KICKOFF RETURNS
Bobby McBride
Rashad Pargo

Deshawn Jones

Trey Dudley-Giles

INTERCEPTION RETURNS

FUMBLES

# OMAHA BEEF
15 Jordan Jones
4  Taylor Hawkins
42 Bobby McBride

32 Brendan Holmes

45 George Jones

21  Trey Dudley-Giles
23 KJ Jenkins

8 Gibson Ziah

43 Ellis Parr

10 Montero Dubose

22 Deshawn Jones

5  Andre Henson

NO YDS
1 28
2 24
2 21
1 18

NO  YDS
NO

SOLO  AST

10 8
3 4
3 4
3 2
3 2
3 1
2 3
1 2
1 2
1 0
1 0
0 1

AVG
28.0
12.0
10.5

18.0

AVG

TOTAL

18

KICKOFF RETURNS
Devond Blair

Amaun "AJ" Ryan

INTERCEPTION RETURNS

Johnny Littlejohn IlI

Derrick Dyer

FUMBLES

DEFENSIVE STATISTICS

LG 1D
28 0
13 0
14 0
18 0
LG TD

LOST

SACKS-YDS

1-3

TFL-YDS  FF

0.5-0

0.5-1

FR-YDS

NO YDS AVG LG
5 113 22.6 43
1 18 18.0 18

NO  YDS AVG LG

1 0 0.0 0

1 0 0.0 0

NO LOST
INT-YDS BRUP BLKS

1

TD

D

QBH
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Norman Darden

TOTALS

#

4

25

12

7

26

22

™

11

14

15

55

TOPEKA TROPICS
Chester Graves
Derrick Dyer

DeCeon Schumann

Johnny Littlejohn IlI

Darrell Jobe llI
Gourney Sloan
Team

Christian Bangura
Ryan Martinez
Amaun "AJ" Ryan

Darrius Pitts

TOTALS

OTHER INFORMATION

Location: Topeka, KS
Attendance: 0

f

Yy &M &

0

31

SOLO

7

5

26

1

30

AST

0

10

1

61

TOTAL

7

8

36

1-3 2-4

SACKS-YDS TFL-YDS FF FR-YDS

Scorekeeper: Randy Kascht

0-0

0-0

- 1 1

INT-YDS BRUP BLKS

QBH
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