Topeka, KS			•		
Topeka Tropics (0-7)	0	20	7	6	33
Omaha Beef (4-3)	14	16	7	7	44

Box Score	Play by Play	Drive Summary	Participation	Coach's View	
-----------	--------------	---------------	---------------	--------------	--

PRD	TIME	SCORING SUMMARY	OMAHA BEEF - TOPEKA TROPICS			
1	10:20	Omaha Beef - Norman Darden 9 yd run. (Jeremy Reynolds kick is good). Drive: 9 plays, 35 yards in 4:40.	7 - 0			
1	05:15	Omaha Beef - Tyler Jones 14 yd pass from Andrew Jackson. (Jeremy Reynolds kick is good). Drive: 4 plays, 20 yards in 1:51.	14 - 0			
2	10:07	Topeka Tropics - Amaun "AJ& 7 yd pass from John Gibbs. (Brandon Stewart kick failed). Drive: 8 plays, 45 yards in 8:39.	14 - 6			
2	10:07	Omaha Beef - KJ Jenkins 47 yd extra point return.	16 - 6			
2	07:04	Omaha Beef - Deshawn Jones 4 yd run. (Jeremy Reynolds kick is good). Drive: 3 plays, 29 yards in 2:01.	23 - 6			
2	04:19	Topeka Tropics - John Gibbs 2 yd run. (2pt conversion rush by John Gibbs failed). Drive: 3 plays, 5 yards in 2:00.	23 - 12			
2	03:01	Omaha Beef - Bobby McBride 1 yd run. (Jeremy Reynolds kick is good). Drive: 2 plays, 5 yards in 0:56.	30 - 12			
2	00:11	Topeka Tropics - Amaun "AJ& 17 yd run. (2pt conversion rush by Ryan Martinez is good). Drive: 6 plays, 41 yards in 2:40.	30 - 20			
3	04:38	Topeka Tropics - John Gibbs 1 yd run. (Brandon Stewart kick is good). Drive: 9 plays, 45 yards in 7:12.	30 - 27			
3	00:29	Omaha Beef - Deshawn Jones 5 yd run. (Jeremy Reynolds kick is good). Drive: 5 plays, 30 yards in 3:11.	37 - 27			
4	06:03	Topeka Tropics - John Gibbs 1 yd run. (Brandon Stewart kick failed). Drive: 11 plays, 44 yards in 8:50.	37 - 33			

Drive: 9 plays, 36 yards in 4:02.

OMAHA BEEF	STATISTICS	TOPEKA TROPICS
13	FIRST DOWNS	16
6	Passing	7
6	Rushing	9
1	Penalty	0
29% (2 of 7)	THIRD DOWN EFFICIENCY	50% (6 of 12)
80% (4 of 5)	FOURTH DOWN EFFICIENCY	25% (1 of 4)
159	TOTAL OFFENSE	223
38	Total Offensive Plays	53
4.2	Average gain per play	4.2
108	NET YARDS PASSING	116
15-22	Completions-Attempts	16-24
4.9	Net yards per pass play	4.8
0-0	Sacked: Number-Yards	1-3
2	Had intercepted	0
51	NET YARDS RUSHING	107
16	Rushing Attempts	29
3.2	Average gain per rush	3.7
91	TOTAL RETURN YARDS	131
6-91	Kickoff Returns: Number-Yards	6-131
0 0	Interception Returns: Number-Yards	2-0
1-5	PENALTIES: Number-Yards	4-30
0-0	FUMBLES: Number-Lost	0-0
1-3	SACKS: Number-Yards	0 0
0 0	INTERCEPTIONS: Number-Yards	2-0

	Omaha B	eef		Topeka Tropics							
PASSING	C-A	YDS	LG	TD	INT	PASSING	C-A	YDS	LG	TD	INT
Andrew Jackson	15-22	108	21	2	2	<u>John Gibbs</u>	16-24	116	26	1	0
RUSHING	ATT	YDS	AVG	LG	TD	RUSHING	ATT	YDS	AVG	LG	TD
<u>Deshawn Jones</u>	9	20	2.2	5	2	John Gibbs	19	56	2.9	9	3
Norman Darden	3	18	6.0	9	1	Amaun "AJ" Ryan	5	32	6.4	17	1
Montero Dubose	1	6	6.0	6	0	<u>Devond Blair</u>	3	13	4.3	8	0
Andrew Jackson	1	4	4.0	4	0	<u>Ryan Martinez</u>	1	3	3.0	3	0
Bobby McBride	2	3	1.5	2	1	<u>Darrell Jobe III</u>	1	3	3.0	3	0
RECEIVING	NO	YDS	AVG	LG	TD	RECEIVING	NO	YDS	AVG	LG	TD
<u>Montero Dubose</u>	5	52	10.4	21	0	<u>Ryan Martinez</u>	4	45	11.3	26	0
Norman Darden	5	27	5.4	7	1	<u>Devond Blair</u>	4	29	7.3	12	0
<u>Tyler Jones</u>	2	19	9.5	14	1	Amaun "AJ" Ryan	5	25	5.0	8	1
Rashad Pargo	2	9	4.5	6	0	Gourney Sloan	1	10	10.0	10	0
<u>Deshawn Jones</u>	1	1	1.0	1	0	Shawn Thomas	2	7	3.5	5	0
KICKING	F	FG LG	i XI	D	PTS	KICKING		FG	LG X	P	PTS
KJ Jenkins			0/	0	0	John Gibbs			0/	0	0
<u>Jeremy Reynolds</u>			6/	6	6	Brandon Stewart			1/	3	1
						<u>Ryan Martinez</u>			0/	0	0
KICKOFFS	NO	YDS	AVG	ТВ	ОВ	KICKOFFS	NO	YDS	AVG	ТВ	ОВ
Jeremy Reynolds	7	321	45.9	0	1	Brandon Stewart	6	263	43.8	0	0

KICKOFF RETURNS	NO	YDS	AVG	LG	TD	KICKOFF RETURNS	NO	YDS	AVG	LG	TD
Bobby McBride	1	28	28.0	28	0	Devond Blair	5	113	22.6	43	0
Rashad Pargo	2	24	12.0	13	0	Amaun "AJ" Ryan	1	18	18.0	18	0
<u>Deshawn Jones</u>	2	21	10.5	14	0						
Trey Dudley-Giles	1	18	18.0	18	0						
INTERCEPTION RETURNS	1	NO YDS	AVG	LG	TD	INTERCEPTION RETURNS	N	O YDS	AVG	LG	TD
						<u>Johnny Littlejohn III</u>	1	0	0.0	0	0
						<u>Derrick Dyer</u>	1	0	0.0	0	0
FUMBLES	NO LOST			FUMBLES	JMBLES NO		LOST				

	DEFENSIVE STATISTICS													
#	OMAHA BEEF	SOLO	AST	TOTAL	SACKS-YDS	TFL-YDS	FF	FR-YDS	INT-YDS	BRUP	BLKS	QBH		
15	<u>Jordan Jones</u>	10	8	18	-	-		-	-		1			
4	<u>Taylor Hawkins</u>	3	4	7	-	-		-	-					
42	Bobby McBride	3	4	7	-	0.5 - 0		-	-					
32	Brendan Holmes	3	2	5	-	-		-	-					
45	George Jones	3	2	5	-	0.5 - 1		-	-					
21	<u>Trey Dudley-Giles</u>	3	1	4	-	-		-	-	1				
23	KJ Jenkins	2	3	5	-	-		-	-					
8	<u>Gibson Ziah</u>	1	2	3	-	-		-	-					
43	Ellis Parr	1	2	3	1 - 3	1 - 3		-	-					
10	Montero Dubose	1	0	1	-	-		-	-					
22	<u>Deshawn Jones</u>	1	0	1	-	-		-	-					
5	Andre Henson	0	1	1	-	-		-	-					

33	Norman Darden	0	1	1	-	-		-	-			
TOTA	LS	31	30	61	1 - 3	2 - 4		0-0	-	1	1	
#	TOPEKA TROPICS	SOLO	AST	TOTAL	SACKS-YDS	TFL-YDS	FF	FR-YDS	INT-YDS	BRUP	BLKS	QBH
4	<u>Chester Graves</u>	7	0	7	-	-		-	-	1		
25	<u>Derrick Dyer</u>	5	3	8	-	-		-	1-0			
12	DeCeon Schumann	3	1	4	-	-		-	-			
7	Johnny Littlejohn III	2	2	4	-	-		-	1-0			
26	<u>Darrell Jobe III</u>	1	3	4	-	1 - 1		-	-			
22	Gourney Sloan	2	0	2	-	-		-	-			
TM	Team	2	0	2	-	-		-	-			
11	<u>Christian Bangura</u>	1	1	2	-	-		-	-			
14	<u>Ryan Martinez</u>	1	0	1	-	-		-	-			
15	Amaun "AJ" Ryan	1	0	1	-	-		-	-			
55	<u>Darrius Pitts</u>	1	0	1	-	1 - 2		-	-	1		
TOTA	LS	26	10	36	-	2 - 3		0-0	2-0	2		

OTHER INFORMATION

Location: Topeka, KS

Attendance: 0

Scorekeeper: Randy Kascht

